

No. 11-1447

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
COY A. KOONTZ, JR.,

Petitioner,

v.

ST. JOHNS RIVER WATER
MANAGEMENT DISTRICT

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
Supreme Court Of Florida**

—◆—
**BRIEF FOR THE STATES OF CALIFORNIA,
ALABAMA, CONNECTICUT, HAWAII, ILLINOIS,
LOUISIANA, MASSACHUSETTS, MICHIGAN,
MONTANA, NEVADA, NEW HAMPSHIRE,
NEW MEXICO, NEW YORK, OREGON, RHODE
ISLAND, TENNESSEE, UTAH, VERMONT,
WASHINGTON, THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA,
AND THE COMMONWEALTH OF PUERTO RICO,
AS AMICI CURIAE SUPPORTING RESPONDENT**

—◆—
KAMALA D. HARRIS
Attorney General
of California

DANIEL L. SIEGEL*
Supervising Deputy
Attorney General

SUSAN LEE
Acting Solicitor General

CHRISTIE VOSBURG
Deputy Attorney General

MARK BRECKLER
Chief Assistant
Attorney General

1300 I Street
Sacramento, CA 95814
(916) 323-9259

JOHN SAURENMAN
Senior Assistant
Attorney General

dan.siegel@doj.ca.gov
Counsel for Amici Curiae

**Counsel of Record*

[Additional Counsel Listed On Inside Cover]

LUTHER STRANGE
Attorney General
of Alabama
501 Washington Avenue
Montgomery, AL 36130

GEORGE JEPSEN
Attorney General
of Connecticut
55 Elm Street
Hartford, CT 06106

DAVID M. LOUIE
Attorney General
of Hawaii
425 Queen Street
Honolulu, HI 96813

LISA MADIGAN
Attorney General
of Illinois
100 W. Randolph Street,
12th Floor
Chicago, IL 60601

JAMES D. "BUDDY" CALDWELL
Attorney General
of Louisiana
P.O. Box 94095
Baton Rouge, LA 70804

MARTHA COAKLEY
Attorney General
of Massachusetts
One Ashburton Place
Boston, MA 02108

BILL SCHUETTE
Attorney General
of Michigan
P.O. Box 30212
Lansing, MI 48909

STEVE BULLOCK
Attorney General
of Montana
P.O. Box 201401
Helena, MT 59620

CATHERINE CORTZ MASTO
Attorney General of Nevada
100 North Carson Street
Carson City, NV 89701

MICHAEL A. DELANEY
Attorney General
of New Hampshire
33 Capitol Street
Concord, NH 03301

GARY KING
Attorney General
of New Mexico
P.O. Drawer 1508
Santa Fe, NM 87504

ERIC. T. SCHNEIDERMAN
Attorney General
of New York
120 Broadway
New York, NY 10271

ELLEN F. ROSENBLUM
Attorney General of Oregon
1162 Court Street N.E.
Salem, OR 97301

PETER F. KILMARTIN
Attorney General
of Rhode Island
150 S. Main Street
Providence, RI 02903

ROBERT E. COOPER, JR.
Attorney General
of Tennessee
P.O. Box 20207
Nashville, TN 37202

MARK L. SHURTLEFF
Attorney General of Utah
P.O. Box 142320
Salt Lake City, UT 84114

WILLIAM H. SORRELL
Attorney General
of Vermont
109 State Street
Montpelier, VT 05609

ROBERT M. MCKENNA
Attorney General

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the Amici States	1
Introduction and Summary of Argument	2
Argument.....	6
I. Unlike real property exactions, monetary payment requirements do not raise takings issues, and therefore do not trigger <i>Nollan/Dolan</i> review	6
II. Even if the Takings Clause could be applied to monetary payments, that application would be incompatible with <i>Nollan/Dolan</i> review	9
A. Monetary payments are not per se physical takings.....	9
B. <i>Nollan</i> and <i>Dolan</i> cannot logically be applied to <i>Penn Central</i> claims	12
III. Expanding <i>Nollan/Dolan</i> to cover monetary impositions would federalize local land use decisions and potentially expand the Takings Clause to cover taxes and benefit transfer programs.....	15
A. Applying the Takings Clause to monetary payments would federalize local land use decisions.....	16
B. Applying <i>Nollan/Dolan</i> to monetary payments could expand the Takings Clause to cover redistributive programs such as taxation and Social Security....	24

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
IV. Abusive permit conditions can be reviewed under the Due Process Clause	27
Conclusion.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Alto Eldorado Partnership v. County of Santa Fe</i> , 634 F.3d 1170 (10th Cir. 2011).....	8
<i>Brown v. Legal Foundation of Washington</i> , 538 U.S. 216 (2003).....	9, 26
<i>Brushaber v. Union Pacific Railroad Co.</i> , 240 U.S. 1 (1916).....	25
<i>Cherokee Nation v. Georgia</i> , 30 U.S. 1 (1831).....	28
<i>Commonwealth Edison Co. v. United States</i> , 271 F.3d 1327 (Fed. Cir. 2001).....	7, 8
<i>County of Mobile v. Kimball</i> , 102 U.S. 691 (1880).....	25
<i>Dolan v. City of Tigard</i> , 512 U.S. 374 (1994).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Eastern Enterprises v. Apfel</i> , 524 U.S. 498 (1998).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ehrlich v. City of Culver City</i> , 911 P.2d 429 (Cal. 1996).....	8
<i>Hillsborough Township v. Cromwell</i> , 326 U.S. 620 (1946).....	29
<i>Holmdel Builders Association v. Township of Holmdel</i> , 583 A.2d 277 (N.J. 1990).....	17
<i>Iowa Assurances Corp. v. City of Indianola</i> , 650 F.3d 1094 (8th Cir. 2011).....	8
<i>Lingle v. Chevron U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 544 U.S. 528 (2005).....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.</i> , 458 U.S. 419 (1982).....	10
<i>Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992).....	13, 14
<i>McKesson Corp. v. Division of Alcoholic Beverages & Tobacco</i> , 496 U.S. 18 (1990).....	28
<i>Nollan v. California Coastal Commission</i> , 483 U.S. 825 (1987).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Penn Central Transportation Co. v. City of New York</i> , 438 U.S. 104 (1978).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rogers Machinery, Inc. v. Washington County</i> , 45 P.3d 966 (Or. Ct. App. 2002).....	8
<i>San Remo Hotel v. City & County of San Francisco</i> , 545 U.S. 323 (2005)	23
<i>Tahoe-Sierra Preservation Council, Inc. v. Tahoe Regional Planning Agency</i> , 535 U.S. 302 (2002).....	4, 12, 13
<i>Taylor Investment, Ltd. v. Upper Darby Township</i> , 983 F.2d 1285 (3d Cir. 1993).....	23
<i>United Artists Theatre Circuit, Inc. v. Township of Warrington</i> , 316 F.3d 392 (3d Cir. 2003)	5, 19
<i>United States v. Sperry Corp.</i> , 493 U.S. 52 (1989).....	10
<i>West Linn Corporate Park, L.L.C. v. City of West Linn</i> , 240 P.3d 29 (Or. 2010).....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

CONSTITUTION, STATUTES, AND MUNICIPAL ORDINANCES

U.S. Const.,

Amend. V

Takings Clause*passim*

Amend. XIV

Due Process Clause*passim*

Equal Protection Clause.....29

33 U.S.C. § 1342(b).....19

33 U.S.C. § 1344(g).....19

42 U.S.C. § 692619

Ala. Code § 41-22-20.....23

Alaska Stat. Ann. § 44.62.57023

Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann.

§ 9-463.0521

§ 11-1102.....17

Ark. Code Ann. § 25-15-212.....23

Cal. Fish & Game Code

§ 1602.....18

§ 2080.....19

§ 2081.....18

Cal. Gov't Code

§ 66001.....21

§§ 66410-66499.38.....18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Cal. Health & Safety Code § 25200	19
Cal. Pub. Res. Code	
§ 21002.1(a)	18
§ 21100(b)(3)	18
§ 25500	18
Cal. Water Code § 8710	19
Colo. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 29-20-104.5	21
Conn. Gen. Stat. Ann.	
§ 4-183	23
§ 22a-41	18
§ 22a-342	19
Del. Code Ann. tit. 29, § 10142	23
Fla. Stat. Ann. § 163.31801	21
Ga. Code Ann. § 36-71-4	21
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 46-143	21
Idaho Code Ann. § 67-8207	21
Iowa Code Ann. § 17A.19	23
605 Ill. Comp. Stat. Ann.	
5/5-901	17
5/5-906	21
Ind. Code Ann. § 36-7-4-1321	21
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 77-621	23
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 13B.150	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
La. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 49:964	23
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann.	
tit. 12, § 12808.....	19
tit. 30-A, § 4354.....	21
tit. 38, § 490-PP.....	18
Md. Code Ann., art. 25B, § 13D	21
Mass. Gen. Laws Ann. ch. 30A, § 14.....	23
Mich. Comp. Laws Ann.	
§ 24.306.....	23
§ 324.30102.....	18
§ 324.30311d.....	18
Mo. Ann. Stat. § 536.140	23
Mont. Code Ann. § 7-6-1602	21
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 84-917	23
Nev. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 278B.230.....	21
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 674:21.....	21
N.J. Stat. Ann.	
§ 13:9B-13.....	18
§ 40:55D-42.....	21
N.M. Stat. Ann. § 5-8-7.....	22
N.Y. C.P.L.R. 7801	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
N.Y. Env'tl. Conserv.	
§ 27-0101	19
§ 27-0707	19
N.C. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 113A-118	18
Okla. Stat. Ann. tit. 75, § 322	23
Or. Rev. Stat. Ann. §§ 92.010-92.179	18
53 Pa. Cons. Stat. Ann. § 10502-A	22
R.I. Gen. Laws Ann. § 45-22.4-5	22
S.C. Code Ann. § 6-1-940	22
S.D. Codified Laws § 1-26-36	23
Tenn. Code Ann. § 4-5-322	23
Tex. Loc. Gov't Code Ann. § 395.015	22
Utah Code Ann. § 11-36a-304	22
Vt. Stat. Ann.	
tit. 24, § 5203	22
tit. 24, § 5204	17
Va. Code Ann. § 15.2-2319	22
Wash. Rev. Code Ann. § 82.02.060	22
W. Va. Code Ann. § 7-20-4	22
Wis. Stat. Ann.	
§ 29.604	18
§ 66.0617	22
Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 16-3-114	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Fayetteville, Ark., Unified Development Code §§ 159.02, 159.03, 159.04	17
S.F., Cal., Planning Code § 411	17
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Timothy J. Dowling, <i>On History, Takings Jurisprudence, and Palazzolo: A Reply to James Burling</i> , 30 B.C. Env'tl. Aff. L. Rev. 65 (2002)	20
Steven J. Eagle, <i>Substantive Due Process and Regulatory Takings: A Reappraisal</i> , 51 Ala. L. Rev. 977 (2000)	26
Richard A. Epstein, <i>Takings: Private Property and the Power of Eminent Domain</i> (1985)	24, 26
Mark Fenster, <i>Regulating Land Use in a Constitutional Shadow: The Institutional Contexts of Exactions</i> , 58 Hastings L.J. 729 (2007)	23
W. Andrew Gowder, Jr. & Bryan W. Wenter, <i>Exactions and Impact Fees 2007: The Limits of Local Authority</i> , 39 Urb. Law. 645 (2007)	22
Thomas W. Merrill, <i>The Landscape of Constitutional Property</i> , 86 Va. L. Rev. 885 (2000)	27, 28
Clancy Mullen, <i>State Impact Fee Enabling Acts</i> (Aug. 21, 2012), http://www.impactfees.com/publications%20pdf/state_enabling_acts.pdf	17
Eduardo Moises Penalver, <i>Regulatory Taxings</i> , 104 Colum. L. Rev. 2182 (2004)	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Christopher Serkin, <i>Big Differences for Small Governments: Local Governments and the Takings Clause</i> , 81 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 1624 (2006).....	20
William C. Smith, <i>The Brawl Over Sprawl</i> , A.B.A. Journal, Dec. 2000.....	20
William Michael Treanor, <i>Jam for Justice Holmes: Reassessing the Significance of Mahon</i> , 86 Geo. L. J. 813 (1998)	25
U.S. General Accounting Office, <i>Local Growth Issues – Federal Opportunities and Challenges</i> (2000), http://www.gao.gov/assets/240/230572.pdf	16
